
 
 

16 June 2020 
 
 

Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

25 June 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Stephen Chipp (Adur Chairman), Joss Loader (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carol Albury, Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Ann Bridges, 
Paul Mansfield and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Keith Bickers (Worthing Chairman), 
Karen Harman (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Margaret Howard, Charles James, 
Richard Nowak, Jane Sim, Bob Smytherman and Carl Walker 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

Public Document Pack



3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 

held on 30 January 2020, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00pm 
Tuesday 23 June 2020 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
6. Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in relation to a call-in 

of a decision   
 
7. Response of the Executive to reports of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive a minute extract from the Joint Strategic committee held on the 9 June 

2020 
 

8. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2020/21  
(Pages 3 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report by the director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 8 
 

9. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20  (Pages 31 - 
52) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Resources, copy attached as 

item 9 
 

 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 



For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee 
Solicitor 
01903 221134 
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 June 2020 

 
 

 
Minute Extract of the meeting of the Joint Strategic Committee that took place on              
the 9 June 2020 
 
 
JSC/010/20-21 Adur and Worthing Gypsy & Traveller Encampments - response         

to the  recommendations from the JOSC working group 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Acting Director for Environmental Services,             
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the                  
signed copy of these minutes as Item 10.  
 
The report provided a response and recommendations to the Joint Strategic Committee on             
the recommendations contained within the Joint Overview and Scrutiny working group           
review of ‘Adur and Worthing Gypsy & Traveller Encampments’, initially presented to this             
committee in November 2019.  
 
It was suggested by a councillor that a member of the traveller community be invited to                
participate in the councillor awareness training. Officers welcomed the suggestion.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Brian Boggis, seconded 
by Councillor Heather Mercer and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
 
 
 
Decision:  
 
The Joint Strategic Committee  
  

(i) agreed that a review of the impact and value of the West Sussex Transit 
agreement is brought before the JSC on a 3 yearly basis, with the next 
formal review being in 2022; 
 

(ii) endorsed the plan to source member training on these matters to include a 
refresher on current processes; and 
 

(iii) agreed that litter bins are provided at encampment sites. 
 

1

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 June 2020 
Agenda Item  

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2020/21  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.   Purpose  
 
1.1 This report outlines progress in implementing the work contained in the Joint  
      Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) Work Programme for 2019/20. The  
      report also includes a draft JOSC Work Programme for 2020/21 for  
      consideration.  

 

2.   Recommendations 
 
2.1 That JOSC note the progress in delivering the JOSC Work Programme for  
      2019/20;  
 
2.2 That JOSC consider and confirm a draft Work Programme for  
      2020/21;  
 
2.3 That JOSC consider the Scrutiny requests attached at Appendix C;  
 
2.4 That JOSC confirm the memberships of the JOSC Working Groups; and  
 
2.5 That the confirmed draft JOSC Work Programme for 2020/21 be reported to  
      the Council meetings in July 2020 for approval.  

1 
3

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
3. Context 
 
3.1 The current JOSC Work Programme for 2019/20 was reviewed at each  

meeting during the 2019/20 Municipal Year. A copy of the 2019/20 Work  
Programme is attached at Appendix A to this report which provides analysis of  
changes made to the Work Programme during the course of the year.  
 

3.2 Paragraph 9.2 of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, which  
form part of the Councils’ Constitutions and are binding on all Members,  
states that the work programme will be approved by both Councils. For the  
2020/21 Municipal Year, because of delays in conducting business due to the  
Coronavirus pandemic, it is proposed that the Work Programme should be  
reported to the Councils at the July 2020 Council meetings. A report must also  
be taken to each full Council on an annual basis detailing any changes to the  
Work Programme and this is usually reported mid year and for 20/21 this will  
be done in December 2020.  
 

4. Issues for consideration/Proposed changes to the Work Programme in  
2020/21 

 
4.1 The Committee has received regular update reports on the implementation of  

the Work Programme at each meeting throughout the 2019/20 Municipal Year  
with the last of those being at the meeting on 30 January 2020.  A copy of the  
2019/20 Work Programme is attached as Appendix A to this report for  
reference.  
 

4.2 A draft Work Programme for 2020/21 was produced for the Committee to  
consider at its 19 March 2020 meeting which had to be cancelled due to the  
Covid-19 pandemic. An amended copy of this is now set out again in the  
Appendix B to this report which includes some changes made to items for the  
first two meetings in June and July as agreed in consultation with the JOSC  
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and notified to Committee Members.  The  
version for the March meeting also included proposals for separate  
interviews with the Executive Members, scrutiny of the Forward Plan of Key  
decisions which was added following the review of JOSC procedures and also  
to receive feedback from the meetings of the West Sussex Health and Adult  
Social Care Select Committee (HASC) from the Council representatives on  
the HASC. Those issues are again included in this revised draft. 

 

2 
4



4.3 Other key issues included are a Crime and Disorder update from the Safer  
Communities Partnership and scrutiny of the Budget issues. Regular reviews  
of ‘Platforms for our Places :Going further’ are scheduled in for September  
2020 and March 2021.  
 

4.4 The Committee is requested to consider the draft Work Programme and  
consider if any further items are required to be added to the Work  
Programme. During the Municipal Year, items may be added to the JOSC  
Work Programme, where appropriate. Requests for additional matters to be  
included in the Work Programme will initially be considered by the Joint  
Chairpersons in accordance with the criteria and they will make their  
recommendations to the next JOSC for consideration and determination  
following receipt of the Officer report.  Consideration should also be given to  
the capacity of the Committee and resources available when considering  
further Work Programme items.  
 

4.5 In setting its Work Programme for 2020/21, JOSC will need to consider the  
key issues now impacting on Council services and the local communities due  
to the Covid-19 pandemic. Scrutiny should be timely,supportive and  
proportionate during this time but maintaining a form of scrutiny during this  
time is also important because decisions will be being made by the Councils  
and other partners which are likely to have an impact on the lives of residents  
and the places they live. The scrutiny function also has the opportunity to feed  
into the overall response strategy. 
 

4.6 JOSC Chairmen/Vice Chairmen have been consulted on the contents of the  
draft Work Programme. Leader interviews are planned for the July meeting to  
receive updates on the Councils response to the pandemic.  

 
4.7 As part of the production of this report, all Members of the Council were  

previously consulted to see if they had any other items/issues that they  
wanted to be added to the Work Programme. At the request of the Committee  
a detailed scrutiny request was received from Councillor Smytherman  
relating to Food Poverty, details of which are set out in Appendix C. JOSC is  
requested to consider this request and add to the Work Programme if  
acceptable. An assessment of the request from Councillor Smytherman has  
been undertaken and discussed with the Joint Chairpersons and their  
recommendations (included in Appendix C) are that the issue should be  
included on the 2020//21 Work Programme and that Officers should provide a  
briefing note on the issue for consideration in due course.  
 

4.8 Also attached at Appendix C to the report is a further Scrutiny request from  

3 
5



the Joint Governance Committee relating to working relationships with West  
Sussex County Council and the Joint Chairpersons have been consulted on  
this request with their recommendation being that the request should not be  
accepted for the reasons set out in Appendix C.  
 

4.9 Items for the Work Programme need to be chosen guided by how closely they  
align with the Councils’ Strategic objectives, how the Committee can influence  
the outcomes and also general value and outcomes in accordance with the  
(PAPER criteria) - (P) - Public Interest, (A) - Ability to Change, (P) -  
Performance , (E) - Extent and (R) - Replication.  
 

4.10 In 2019/20 JOSC set up a small number of cross party Member Working  
Groups to undertake reviews of various issues. The Working Groups on  
Gypsies & Travellers encampments and the effectiveness of Overview and  
Scrutiny Committees have completed their work, however, the Working  
Groups reviewing the Climate Change issues and the Adur Homes Repairs  
and Maintenance issues are currently ongoing to complete work and the  
Working Group on Refuse and Recycling issues is due to report to JOSC later  
in 2020. To ensure that the membership of the Working Groups are kept up to  
date it is necessary to confirm the Members for the 2020/21 Municipal Year  
and some changes will be required following changes to the membership of  
JOSC (Only members of JOSC are able to be members of the JOSC Working  
Groups). Current memberships of the Working Groups and changes required  
are set out below:-  
 
JOSC Adur Homes Repairs and Maintenance Working Group  
 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Stephen Chipp 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
Plus Councillor Deb Stainforth (Co-opted Member)  
New Members may be required to replace Councillors Andy McGregor  
and Lavinia O’Connor who are no longer members of JOSC. As  
Councillor Stainforth is now a member of JOSC she is entitled to be a  
full member of the Working Group. 
 
JOSC Climate Change Working Group 
 
Councillor Carol Albury 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Bob Smytherman 

4 
6



Councillor Carl Walker   
 
JOSC Cultural Services Working Group 
 
Councillor Margaret Howard 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
Councillor Jane Sim 
Councillor Carl Walker 

 
4.11 JOSC is also requested to consider if it would like to receive the completed  

report from the JOSC Evening and Night Time Economy Working Group  
which was due to report to the JOSC meeting on 19 March. The findings from  
this review were comprehensive but have been overtaken by events and the  
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the evening and night time is much 
[...]
 as part of the Work Programme could impact  
on the development of our places or the economic participation of our  
communities if implemented.  

 
2. Social 
 
2.1 Social Value 
 

Some of the issues to be scrutinised as part of the Work Programme will have  
an impact on the communities. 
 

2.2 Equality Issues 
 

Matter considered and no direct issues identified.  
 

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
 

Some of the issues being scrutinised will have community safety implications.  
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
 

Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
3. Environmental 
 

Matter considered. JOSC has set up a Working Group to provide it with a  
better understanding of Climate Change issues which might make  
recommendations regarding natural resources for Adur and Worthing.  

 
4. Governance 
 
4.1 Matter considered and no direct issues identified. It is good practice for an  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to set its Work Programme ahead of the  
Municipal Year. The current Joint Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
state that the Work Programme will be approved by both Councils and that  
any changes to the Work Programme should be submitted to the Councils  
approximately mid year for noting.  

 
 
 
 

7 
9



APPENDIX A 
 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
 
 
Date of 
meeting 

Items for 
discussion 

Report Author Executive Members to 
be  invited 

Change to original 
Work Programme? 

20 June 
2019 
 
 

Annual JOSC 
report for 2018/19 
 
Report from the 
Transport issues 
Working Group 
 
 
 

Joint Chairmen of 
JOSC 
 
Chairman of the 
Working Group 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
Yes. Item was on 
pending list.  

25 July 
2019 

 
Joint Revenue 
Outturn report 
2018/19 
 
Outline Budget 
Strategy 2019/20  
 
 

 
Director for Digital & 
Resources/Chief 
Financial Officer 
 
Director for Digital & 
Resources/Chief 
Financial Officer 
 
 

 
Executive Members for 
Resources 
 
 
II 
 
 
 

 
No 

[...]
utive Members   

Review of Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions 

Director for Digital & Resources No  

Feedback from meetings of the 
West Sussex Health & Adult 
Social Care Select Committee 
(HASC) 

Verbal report from the Council 
Members on HASC 

No  

JOSC Work Programme setting 
2021/22  

Director for Digital & Resources No  

 
 
 

21



 
 

Working Group reports - Dates to be confirmed 

 

ITEM  REPORT AUTHOR EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER/OFFICERS TO 
ATTEND 

STATUS 

Final report from the Working 
Group reviewing the Adur Homes 
repairs and maintenance service 

Chairman of the Working Group No Working Group currently in progress - 
Report expected later in 2020.  

Final report from the Working 
Group reviewing Cultural 
Services 

Chairman of the Working Group No Working Group currently in progress - 
Evidence gathering. Reported expected 
later in 2020. 

Final report from the Climate 
Change Working Group  

Chairman of the Working Group No Working Group currently in progress - 
Evidence gathering taking place. 
Report expected later in 2020 

 

Other pending items - Dates to be confirmed 

 
ITEM  REPORT AUTHOR EXECUTIVE 

MEMBER/OFFICERS TO 
ATTEND 

STATUS 

Presentation from Southern 
Water on bathing water quality 

N/A To be confirmed. Probable report in either 
November 2021 or January 2022 

22



issues - Results of 2021 Bathing 
water testing. 

    

    
 
Note:- This draft Work Programme is a ‘live’ document and all dates and items contained in it are provisional and subject to change in 
agreement with the JOSC Joint Chairmen/Vice-Chairmen, JOSC and relevant Officers.  

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C 
 

Scrutiny request  
Issue - Food Poverty - Food Poverty Action Plan  

Request from - Councillor Bob Smytherman 

Public interest -  The Trussell Trust has recently published the first report of a three-year 
State of Hunger study commissioned in partnership with Herriot-Watt University and Asda’s Fight 
Hunger Create Ch
[...]
s such as Worthing Soup Kitchen , Community House, Trussell Trust , Jubilee 
Food bank and Salvation Army. 
In addition the Committee should take evidence from Head Teachers , Social Services , Children & 
Family Centres and Churches and Faith Groups to gather the best possible evidence base for the 
review. 

Does the proposed review link with the Council strategic 
objectives or does the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
have the ability to influence and/or add value on the subject? 
 
Platform 2 - Thriving people and communities - Supporting stronger, participative and resilient 
communities.  
 
The two thrusts of the proposals in this request (relating to food and support for vulnerable people 
to navigate help) are areas that the Councils are investigating and are developing some work as 
part of this Platform. For example the work around food poverty is something that has formed part 
of a review that has been undertaken between Wellbeing and Housing and between Wellbeing and 
the Sustainability Manager about establishing a food network, alongside trialling a piece of design 
work around food. The Councils are also beginning to look at vulnerability. 
 
Score = High 
 

How could this review be undertaken? Report to JOSC or JOSC Working 
Group set up to investigate the issues. Invitation to the local DWP Manager to attend JOSC. 

26



Recommendations from Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen/Vice-Chairmen:-  
 
That this issue be added to the JOSC Work Programme for 2020/21 and that JOSC receive a 
briefing report from Officers on the issues to a meeting in the Autumn 2020.  

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny request  
Issue - The working relationship between Adur & Worthing Councils 
and West Sussex County Council (WSCC) 

Request from - The Adur & Worthing Joint Governance Committee  

Public interest -  A&W Councils and WSCC both provide services to the public separately, 
but these services are often interdepe
[...]
ips at a local and regional level.  
Score = High 
 

How could this review be undertaken? Working Group 

Recommendations from Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen/Vice-Chairmen:-  
 
That the Scrutiny request be not accepted onto the JOSC Work Programme because the Chairmen 
and Vice Chairmen consider that it is not appropriate to undertake a review of this kind at this 
unprecedented time during the Covid-19 pandemic and also consider that consideration of the 
matter is duplication of issues considered previously by JOSC.  
 

 

30



 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 June 2020 

 

 
Key Decision [No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected:N/A 

 
 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20  
 
Report by the Director for Digital and Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1.    Purpose  
 
1.1  This report sets out the draft Annual report for the Committee covering the  
       2019/20 Municipal year in accordance with the terms of the Councils’  
       constitutions. 

 
 

2.    Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the Joint Overview and Scrutiny  
       Committee Annual report for 2019/20; and 
 
2.2 That the Annual report be submitted to the Adur and Worthing Council  
      meetings in July 2020 for approval.  
 

 
  

31

Agenda Item 9



 
3. Context 
 
3.1 As part of good practice and a requirement in the Councils’ constitutions, the  
           Councils are required to produce a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
           Annual report for 2019/20 for approval by the Committee and thereafter by the  

Full Councils.  The final Annual report will be available from the Councils’  
           website.  
 
4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee has once again undertaken a  
           great deal of work during 2019/20 as part of the ‘Holding to  
           Account/Challenge’ role. A summary of that work is contained in the Joint  
           Overview and Scrutiny Committee
[...]
are being delivered.  
 
Outcomes - The Members of the Committee were able to          
question the Leaders on issues within their remits and to find           
out what they and the Councils were doing to address key           
policy issues for the benefit of the Adur and Worthing          
communities. This has helped ensure that their decision        
making on service and policy provision has been transparent         
and provides value for money for Adur and Worthing         
residents’ benefit.  

 
● There have also been regular reviews of financial information         

by the Committee this year. Financial Scrutiny takes place         
year round and in 2019/20 the Committee undertook a review          
of the Revenue Outturn for 2018/19 and savings proposals for          
2019/20. There was also Scrutiny of the Worthing Budget for          
2019/20 and the setting of Council Tax.  

 
Outcomes - Financial Scrutiny is vital to ensure that the  
Council Executives are held to account and making decisions  
in the best interests of the communities. This regular check on  
the Councils’ financial position has enabled the Committee to  

  

 

2 37



 

question Council Officers and the Executive Members on the  
status of the current financial position and for an explanation  
on current and future expenditure. Members have also looked  
at risk management.  
 

● The Committee also Interviewed the Adur and Worthing        
Councils’ Chief Executive in October 2019 and January 2020         
to assess progress made in delivering the commitments in the          
strategic vision ‘Platforms for our Places’ and the proposals         
contained in the new Strategic vision ‘Platforms for our Places:          
Going further 2020/22.  
 
Outcomes - This in-depth Scrutiny has enabled the        
Committee to investigate the status and delivery of the         
activities and commitments for the three year Strategic vision         
to check that this is progressing i
[...]
here was a lack of documented evidence as part of           
the decision making process. The Executive Members have        
subsequently reconsidered the decision taking into account the        
Committee’s views.This highlighted the Committee’s important      
role in holding to account the Executive Members for the          
decisions which they make and JOSC’s ability to ask for          
decisions to be reconsidered.  
 

● In September 2019 the Committee received a detailed briefing         
from representatives of West Sussex County Council on the         
West Sussex Air Quality Plan.  
 
Outcomes - The Committee was able to question the  

  

 

4 39



 

representatives on how the Plan impacts on Adur and  
Worthing. This included questioning on future assessment of  
air quality, anti-idling signs and enforcement and the promotion  
of car share schemes to improve air quality. 

 
● The Committee has kept up to date with the progress on           

housing issues and scrutinised the delivery of the Council’s         
Housing Strategy. 
 
Outcomes - This has given the Committee the opportunity to          
ensure the Councils are making progress in delivering the         
important Housing commitments and question the Director for        
Communities and Head of Housing on this progress. The         
Committee has requested that further scrutiny will be        
maintained during 2020/21.  
 

● The Committee has also undertaken a review of the         
effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny process to see if          
improvements need to be made.  
 
Outcomes - The Committee has supported the       
recommendations from this review which it will seek to         
implement where possible to help improve the scrutiny process         
and working practice such as scrutiny of the Forward Plan of           
Key decisions at each meeting, better communication on the         
work of Working Groups and better working with the         
Executives.  
 

● Th
[...]
 potential to influence and inform decisions  
made by both the Councils and partner bodies connected with the 
areas.  
 
The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee can review and  
scrutinise any matters which affect the Councils, the areas or  
residents from those areas, in order to provide greater transparency  
and accountability in the delivery of local services. 
 
The following key roles have been identified as areas which  

  

 

8 43



 

Overview and Scrutiny should be concerned with in Adur and  
Worthing:- 
 

● Representing the views and wishes of Adur and Worthing         
residents about the services which they receive; 

● Holding the Joint Executives (Joint Strategic Committee)       
to account and reviewing the decisions made; 

● Monitoring Council performance; 
● Reviewing Policy;  
● Developing Policy; and 
● Scrutinising external issues of public concern beyond the        

remit of the Councils.  
 
There is one Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee made up  
of sixteen Councillors (eight Adur and eight Worthing)  
representing wards across the areas. The Committee as a  
whole meets usually at least seven times a year and the  
meetings are open to the public.  
 
Detailed procedure rules regarding the operation of overview and         
scrutiny can be found in the Council’s Constitution at         
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/media/media,140002,en.pdf 
 
 
Membership of the Committee in 2019/20: 

 
Adur District Council – Councillors Stephen Chipp (Co-Chairman),        
Carol Albury, Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Joss Loader (Co         
Vice-Chairman) Paul Mansfield, Andy McGregor, and Lavinia       
O’Connor 
 

  

 

9 44

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/media/media,140002,en.pdf


 

Worthing Borough Council Councillors Roy Barraclough      
(Co-Chairman), Keith Bickers (Co-Vice-Chairman), Margaret     
Howard, Charles James, Richard Nowak (Part year), Jane Sim, Bob          
Smytherman  and Carl Walker  
 
Councillor Paul 
[...]
or for the 
Economy 
 
 
 
Chairman of the 
Working Group 
 
 
 
Chairman of the 
Working Group 
 
 
 
Chairman of the 
Working Group 
 
 
Director for 
Communities 
 
 
 
Chairman of the 
Working Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive Members for 
Regeneration and 
relevant West Sussex 
County Council Cabinet 
Members  
 
 
Relevant Executive 
Members 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
Executive Members for 
Customer Services 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Note - A progress report on the delivery of the work contained in the Work Programme will be presented to each                     
meeting.  
 
All timings are provisional and subject to change in agreement with the Joint Chairmen and the Committee.  

  

 

15 50



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 

16 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Response of the Executive to reports of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2020/21
	JOSC 2020.06.25 Draft Adur & Worthing Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme - 2020_2021
	Scrutiny request - Food Poverty
	Scrutiny request - The working relationship between Adur & Worthing Councils and WSCC

	9 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20
	JOSC Annual Report 19_20




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Remote meeting 
 

25 June 2020 
 

 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carol Albury 
Catherine Arnold 
Kevin Boram 
Ann Bridges 
Paul Mansfield 
Debs Stainforth 
 

Margaret Howard 
Charles James 
Richard Nowak 
Jane Sim 
Bob Smytherman 
Carl Walker 
 

 
 
JOSC/1/119-20   Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declaration of interests made 
 
JOSC/1/219-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members 
 
JOSC/1/319-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the 30 January 2020 be approved as 
the correct record 

 
JOSC/1/419-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
 
JOSC/1/519-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
 
JOSC/1/619-20   Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to a call-in of a decision 
 

There were no call-ins 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

JOSC/1/719-20   Response of the Executive to reports of the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Committee had a minute extract before it attached as item 7,  a copy of which had 
been circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these 
minutes. The minute extract set out a decision taken by the Executive in relation to the 
Report of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee concerning Gypsy and Traveller 
encampment. The Committee noted the response. A Member asked that their 
disappointment be noted over the decision not to provide bins at unauthorised 
encampments. 
 
JOSC/1/819-20   Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 

2020/21 
 

The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before Members included a draft JOSC Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the progress of the work programme 19/20 and 
considered the work programme for 20/21 
 
Members were informed that the night time economy working group had prepared a 
report on it’s work, however due to the Covid-19 lockdown the situation had changed 
significantly. It was agreed that the group meet again and report back to the Committee 
in the future. Cllr Paul Mansfield was elected as a new member of the Working group. 
 
A Worthing Member commented that the pre-scrutiny of the Worthing Budget Estimate 
and setting of Council Tax had not been a productive use of time in the past and 
proposed that the item be removed from the work programme the proposal was 
seconded debated and upon a vote it was passed and the report was withdrawn from the 
work programme 
 
The Chairman introduced a proposal to the Committee that sought to re-introduce 
Executive Member interviews, the matter was seconded, debated and upon a vote was 
included on the Work programme 
 
The Committee discussed the introduction of scrutiny of the forward plan of key 
decisions. The Chairman told the Committee that he did not support the introduction of 
the item as members were sent updates every time that the plan was added to or 
amended. Councillors who were not on the Executive took it upon themselves to keep up 
to date with what was proposed and could act accordingly. An opposing view was that 
inclusion of the item could lead to more information being received particularly regarding 
exempt matters. The removal of the item was proposed seconded and approved upon a 
vote.  
 
The Committee discussed the role of Health and Social Care reporting and it was agreed 
that representatives on WSCC HASC report back to the Committee as and when they 
see fit. The proposal was seconded and on a vote was approved. 
 
The Committee appraised a request to add a topic concerning food poverty to it’s work 
programme. There was a debate as to whether this matter should be widened to include 
a general investigation of poverty following the Covid-19 lockdown, however, the 



 
3 

Committee decided on balance that the matter was one that the committee could add 
some quality research to and approved the introduction of food poverty to the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee appraised a request to add an item to the work programme form the Joint 
Governance Committee concerning the working relationship between Adur and Worthing 
Councils and West Sussex County Council. Members in support of the proposal sited 
communication issues encountered during the Covid-19 lockdown. The authority had 
responsibilities concerning health and wellbeing and therefore should take the 
opportunity to review the councils’ relationship with West Sussex County Council. 
Opponents of the item’s inclusion noted that the Committee had already undertaken a 
review of the relationship with regards to major projects. West Sussex had its own 
mechanisms for scrutiny and the broad terms of the request would make it difficult to 
undertake an effective review. The matter was voted upon and it was decided that the 
matter not be added to the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee discussed working group memberships and agreed that Cllr Stainforth be 
added as a full member to the Adur Homes Repairs and Maintenance Working Group. 
The other memberships were agreed as set out in the report. 
 

Resolved:  
 

1. That the progress of the work programme 2019/20 be noted  
2. That the work programme 20/21 be approved as amended  
3. That the work programme 20/21 as amended be submitted to meetings of 

the Full Council for approval 
 
JOSC/1/919-20   Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 9, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before Members included a draft JOSC Annual Report for 2019/20. 
 
The Committee agreed the Annual Report for 2019 and commented on the quality of the 
work undertaken in the previous year. Members discussed the importance of the role of 
public participation in the Committee’s work and methods of publishing outcomes of 
reviews and the Annual report 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Annual Report for 19/20 be approved 
2. That the Annual Report for 19/20 be submitted to Councils for approval 

 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.30 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 



 
4 

 


